Business, Operations, Finance and Construction Ofelia San Pedro, Deputy Superintendent

SUBJECT:

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
PROJECT NO. A0810
DESIGN-BUILD - ADDITION

CORAL GABLES SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL 450 BIRD ROAD, CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

COMMITTEE:

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

This request for change in the construction contract includes five items for the School Board's confirmation and consideration. Attachment A presents a description of the items, the cause for each change, the effect upon the contract, and the action recommended to the Board. In order to prevent delay in the completion of the project, staff authorized the Design Builder to proceed with items 1 through 4. These items are presented to the Board for confirmation and consideration as required by State Statute.

Change Items Synopsis: Additional cost for extended walls, ceiling, conduit, and utility access port. Cost and time to fill solution holes.

This change will <u>increase</u> the contract price by \$72,425.00 and <u>extend</u> the contract completion date by 7 days. These items have been recommended by the Design Criteria Professional and were confirmed/approved by the Technical Review Committee, subsequent to completion, on August 17, 2004. They were found to be necessary, fair, and equitable.

The Design Criteria Professional will not receive additional fees for the items that resulted from an omission in the design phase of the project. This factor will become part of the evaluation of this firm for consideration of future work with this school system. The District will pursue recovery of costs from the Design Criteria Professional as called for in the contract.

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, confirm

Change Order No. 1 on Project No. A0810, Design-Build - Addition, Coral Gables Senior High School for an additional cost

of \$72,425 and approve a time extension of 7 days.

MK:avb

ATTACHMENT A

7071 Coral Gables Senior High SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1

Project No.: A0810 Design-Build - Addition

ITEM			STAFF ARG . AUTH. APPVD. I			DO	DAYS			
	ACTION REQ	ORIG.		ARG			REQ. AUTH			AUTH.
				APPVD.	TYPE CAUSE		REC.	REQ.	REC.	
1	C	D	08/11/2004	08/05/2004	OM	AO	33,626.00	28,518.00	0	0
			Design Builder material and e corridor walls form fire part designed smoke	quipment to extractions in lies	xtend to ture about the	he ove to e				
			meet current c dampers.	-						
2	c	C	08/11/2004	08/05/2004	ОМ	AO	9,695.00	9,695.00	o	c
			Design Builder material and e replace the ex ceiling tile s for access pur reinstalling 1	quipment to r isting obsole ystem with a poses. This	emove a te inte lay in include	nd rlocking system d				
3	C	D	08/11/2004	08/05/2004	OW	OR	30,810.00	30,610.00	0	
			Design Builder material and e install main a and wire and a future use to single power a electrical sys	quipment to f nd emergency utility acce connect the s ource, when t	urnish power c ss port chool t he main	and onduit for o a				
4	С	c	07/12/2004 Design Builder material and efill numerous holes in the 1 building footigeotechnical Control of the	equipment to a discovered ex imerock subst ings, as requi	xcavate isting rate of	and solution the	3,602.00	3,602.00	0	,
5	A	c		08/05/2004	UN	uc	0.00	0.00	7	
			This is to ext			_				

72,425.00

)7

existing solution holes.

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1

Facility: 7071 Coral Gables Senior High

Project No.: A0810

Description: DESIGN-BUILD - ADDITION

Architect: SPILLIS CANDELA & PARTNERS, INC.

EFCO: DADE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Contractor: BETANCOURT CASTELLON ASSOCIATES, INC. PRIME: ALBERT CASTELLON

CONTRACT STATUS

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE\$	6,858,000.00
PREVIOUS EXTRAS\$ 0.00	
PREVIOUS CREDITS\$ 0.00	
PREVIOUS APPROVED NET CHANGE\$	0.00
PREVIOUS APPROVED CONTRACT PRICE\$	6,858,000.00
THIS CHANGE\$	72,425.00
TOTAL NET CHANGE\$	72,425.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER THIS CHANGE\$	6,930,425.00
CONTRACT AWARD DATE	October 22, 2003
ORIGINAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE	May 23, 2005
PREVIOUS TIME EXTENSION	0
PREVIOUS ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE	May 23, 2005
TIME EXTENSION THIS CHANGE	7
ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE AFTER THIS CHANGE	May 30, 2005
PROJECTED COMPLETION DATE	May 30, 2005
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE	N/A

CHANGE CAUSE SUMMARY:

(Totals	Including This Change Order.	Errors + 15%	Omissions t	threshold = $1-1/2$ %
	TYPE	AMOUNT	*	DAYS
	ERRORS\$	0.00	0.00	0
	OMISSIONS\$	38,213.00	0.56	0
	OWNER REQUESTS\$	30,610.00	0.45	0
	Unforeseen\$	3,602.00	0.05	7
	OTHER\$	0.00	0.00	0
	SCOPE CHANGE\$	0.00	0.00	0
	HURRICANE\$	0.00	0.00	0
	Totals\$	72 425 00	1.06	

	Totals\$	72,425.00	1.06 7			
LEGEND: ORIGIN: A A/E E Educational Fac. Pl P Project Manager D DCPS Specialists/De C Contractor S State DOE M Maintenance Dept.	TYPE: ERPA/E EI HCHurrica OMP/A Omi an. OTOther OWOwner F SCScope C UNUnforse CAUSE: AEArchi AOArchi	************************************ YPE: ERPA/E Error HCHurricane Andrew OMP/A Omission OTOther OWOwner Request SCScope Change UNUnforseen		****************************** DBODesign-Builder Omission DBDDesign-Builder Default CD Contractor Default CE Contractor Error CR Contractor Request FE Fastrack/Coord. Error FO Fastrack/Coord. Omission ID Inspection Delay MD Manufacturer's Delay OO Owner Omission OD Owner Delay		
M Maintenance Dept. U User (Principal/Adm I UBCI AMAsbestos Mgmt. DSDesign Services (Gr CMConstruction Manage ACTION: A Approve C Confirm Staff/TRC F	in.) EEEElect: EEOElect: MEEMechai Oup) MEOMechai SEEStruct SEOStruct CEECivil	tectural Omission rical Engineering Error rical Engineering Omission rical Engineering Error rical Engineering Omission tural Engineering Error tural Engineering Omission Engineering Omission	OR Owner RA Reinst Ion SC Scope SR State RD Rain I UC Unfors UD Utilit UP Unit I UR Utilit	Owner Request Reinstate Alternate Scope Change State Requirement/Local/City Rain Delay Unforseen Conditions Utility Co. Delay Clerical Error Unit Price Utility Requirement		
, ,	DBRDesign	n-Builder Request n-Builder Error		ruction Manager Omission ruction Manager Error ria Change		